

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****CONTEMPT PETITION NO.32 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION NO.3611 OF 2023**

Dinesh Babulal Sanghavi

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

Union of India &amp; Ors.

... Respondents

---

Mr. Piyush Raheja a/w Mr. Sahil Gandhi and Ms. Dimple Vora i/by Markand Gandhi & Co. for the Petitioner.

Smt. Varsha Sawant, AGP, for the Respondent No.2-State.

Ms. Smita Tondwalkar for Respondent Nos.7 and 8-BMC.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> April 2026**

**PC:-**

1) Smt. Sawant, learned AGP waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.2.

1.1) Ms. Tondwalkar, waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.7 and 8.

2) Issue notice to Respondent Nos.1, 3, 4, 5 and 6, returnable on 6th May, 2026.

2.1) Hamdast permitted.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**