

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 32 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION NO. 3611 OF 2023**

Dinesh Babulal Sanghavi & Ors.

.....Petitioners

Vs.

Union Of India & Ors.

.....Respondents

Adv. Piyush Raheja a/w Adv. Sahil Gandhi and Adv. Dimple Vora i/by
Markand Gandhi & Co. for the Petitioners.

Smt. Varsha Sawant, AGP for the Respondent No.2-State.

Mr. J.S. Saluja for Respondent Nos.1, 3, 4 to 6.

Ms. Smita Tondwalkar for the Respondent Nos.7 and 8-BMC.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 6th MAY, 2026.

PC:-

1) It is an admitted fact on record that, the Judgment dated 19th March, 2024, has not been interfered with by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).16579 of 2024 by its Order dated 9th August, 2024. That the directions issued vide Judgment dated 19th March, 2024 are not complied with till today.

- 2) It is thus an admitted fact on record that, the cause of action for filing the Contempt Petition continues. We are of the considered opinion that, the officers of the Respondent Nos.5,6 and 8 viz. Mr. Pankaj Singh, Mr. Abhishek Mittal and Mr. Sunil Rathod respectively have committed the contempt of Order dated 19th March, 2024 as contemplated under Section 2(b) read with Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act.
- 3) Learned Advocate appearing for the Respondent Nos.5, 6 and 8 is directed to give the names of the concerned persons or their predecessors in title, if any, holding the charge and who have not complied with the Judgment dated 19th March, 2024 and are continuing to violate it, within a period of two weeks from today.
- 4) In view thereof, issue notice to the Respondent Nos.5, 6 and 8 viz. Mr. Pankaj Singh, Mr. Abhishek Mittal and Mr. Sunil Rathod under Rule 9(1) of the Contempt of Courts (Bombay High Court) Rules, 1994 of Appendix XIV of the Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules, 1980, returnable on 24th June, 2026.
- 5) Prothonotary and Senior Master, is directed to supervise the service of Notice upon the said Respondents.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed
by SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date: 2026.05.08
14:59:03 +0530